

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1313

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “Tickets” insert “and Cash Contributions”; strike beginning with “altering” in line 3 down through “activity” in line 8 and substitute “altering the maximum value of a single raffle ticket and the cumulative value of raffle tickets that an individual may purchase in connection with campaign fundraising activity conducted by certain persons; altering the maximum amount of contributions a person may make in an election cycle in cash; and generally relating to limits on cash contributions and the purchase of raffle tickets in connection with campaign fundraising activity”; and after line 13, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Election Law

Section 13-226(b)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2003 Volume and 2008 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 9, strike “\$5” and substitute “**\$10**”; in line 10, in each instance, strike the bracket; strike beginning with “**EXCEPT**” in line 10 down through “**AN**” in line 11; in line 11, strike “\$50” and substitute “**\$100**”; and strike in their entirety lines 12 through 14, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 16, insert:

“Article – Election Law

(Over)

13-226.

(b) Subject to subsection (c) of this section, a person may not, either directly or indirectly, in an election cycle make:

(1) aggregate contributions in excess of:

(i) \$4,000 to any one campaign finance entity; or

(ii) \$10,000 to all campaign finance entities; or

(2) a contribution of money in excess of [\$100] **\$200** except by check or credit card.”.